
 
To request this document in another format such as large print or audio, call 651.296.0406 
(voice). Persons with a hearing or speech impairment may call using their preferred 
Telecommunications Relay Service or email consumer.puc@state.mn.us for assistance.  
 
The attached materials are work papers of the Commission Staff. They are intended for use by 
the Public Utilities Commission and are based upon information already in the record unless 
noted otherwise. 

 
 
 
 
 

Staff Briefing Papers 

 

Relevant Documents 
 

Date 

Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation – Initial Filing February 28, 2018 

Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation – Letter  April 16, 2018 

Department of Commerce – Comments  May 29, 2018 

Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation – Reply Comments June 8, 2018 

Department of Commerce – Response to Reply Comments August 24, 2018 

Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation – Additional Reply Comments August 28, 2018 

 

Meeting Date  May 16, 2019 Agenda Item 3** 

Company Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation  

Docket No.  G-011/M-18-182 
 
In the Matter of the Petition of Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation for the 
Approval of a Natural Gas Extension Project (NGEP) Cost Rider Surcharge for the 
Recovery of 2019 Rochester Project Costs.  

Issues 
 

Should the Commission approve MERC’s proposed Natural Gas Extension Project 
cost rider surcharge for the recovery of 2019 Rochester Project Costs with or 
without modification and/or clarification? 

Staff Eric Bartusch  eric.bartusch@state.mn.us  651-201-2259  

   



P a g e  | 1 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 

 

Should the Commission approve MERC’s proposed Natural Gas Extension Project cost rider 
surcharge for the recovery of 2019 Rochester Project Costs with or without modification and/or 
clarification? 

 

 

On October 26, 2015, in Docket No. 15-895, Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation (MERC or 
the Company) filed a petition for evaluation and approval of rider recovery for its Rochester 
Natural Gas Extension Project (Rochester Project or the Project) under the natural gas 
extension project (NGEP) statute.1  MERC claimed that it has been short capacity to meet its 
current and future growth needs for the Rochester area. 
 
On May 5, 2017, the Commission issued its Order approving the Rochester project, granting 
MERC’s preapproval request to recover Phase II costs of up $44 million through a combination 
an NGEP Rider and base rates.2  The Commission also granted MERC’s preapproval request to 
recover additional interstate natural gas pipeline (i.e. Northern Natural Gas or NNG) 
transportation costs of $55 million to $60 million through MERC’s NNG Purchased Gas 
Adjustment (PGA).3 

 

In MERC’s General Rate Case, Docket No. G-011/GR-17-563 (rate case), MERC and the 
Department agreed to include $19.4 million of Rochester Phase II project capital costs in base 
rates. 
 
The estimated remaining Phase II Rochester project costs of $24.58 million4 were expected to 
be incurred from 2019 through 2023; MERC is proposing to recover a portion of these costs in 
the current docket through its NGEP Rider.  MERC expects to recover NNG’s pipeline capacity 
costs associated with the 15,939 Dth/day of additional capacity through its PGA; see MERC’s 
2018/2019 demand entitlement petition (November 1, 2018), pending in Docket No. G-011/M-
18-526. 

                                                      
1  Minn. Stat. § 216B.1638 (2015) 
2 In the Matter of a Petition by Minnesota Energy Resources Corporation for Evaluation and Approval of 
Rider Recovery for its Rochester Natural Gas Extension Project, Docket No. G-011/M-15-895, ORDER 
APPROVING ROCHESTER PROJECT AND GRANTING RIDER RECOVERY WITH CONDITIONS at 18 (Order 
Point 2) (May 5, 2017). 
3 Ibid., at 18 (Order Point 3) (May 5, 2017). 
4 The sum of $19.4 million plus $24.58 million equals $43.98 million which is just under the Commission 
preapproved Phase II amount of $44 million. 



P a g e  | 2 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 

 

On February 28, 2018, MERC filed its petition requesting a forecasted 2019 revenue deficiency 
of approximately $1.3 million, subject to a true-up filing. The Company also proposed a 2019 
NGEP rate factor of $0.00150 per therm applicable to all customer classes (including 
transportation customers) to be effective January 1, 2019. 
 
On April 16, 2018, MERC filed a letter regarding its communications with the Destination 
Medical Center Corporation (DMC or DMCC). The DMCC formally expressed its position that 
MERC projects within the DMC Development District boundaries are not eligible for the limited 
amount of public funding allocated to the DMCC project. 
 
On May 29, 2018, the Department filed comments recommending that the Commission allow 
MERC to implement an NGEP rider surcharge effective January 1, 2019 at $0.00049 per therm. 
Additionally, the Department recommended that the Commission modify its order in Docket 
No. G-011/M-15-895 to no longer require MERC to submit an application to the DMC for all 
work conducted in the DMCC. However, the Department requests that MERC continue its 
conversations with the DMC to determine if its position regarding infrastructure funding 
changes. 
 
On June 8, 2018, MERC replied to the Department, agreeing with most of the Department’s 
recommendations. However, MERC disagrees with the Department’s analysis of Minn. Stat. § 
216B.1638 (NGEP Statute) that the 33 percent cap on cost recovery through the NEGP rider 
applies to the annual incremental revenue requirement. The Company argues that the 33 
percent statutory cap applies to the entirety of Phase II costs, currently estimated at $44 
million. MERC also disputed the Department’s proposed treatment of Contributions-In-Aid-of-
Construction (CIAC).  
 
On August 24, 2018, the Department filed response comments withdrawing its proposed 
adjustment for CIAC and proposing that the NGEP rider surcharge be set at $0.00050 per therm, 
based on the Department’s initial analysis of the NGEP Statute. 
 
On August 28, 2019, MERC filed an additional reply to the Department’s comments in support 
of its proposed rider surcharge of $0.00150 per therm. 

 
In 2015, the Legislature enacted the Natural Gas Extension Project Costs statute.  In Subd. 3, of 
Minn. Stat. § 216B.1638, the Commission is required to approve a rider to recover the costs of a 
natural gas extension project if it determines that certain conditions have been met and the 
Commission may not approve a NGEP rider that allows for recovery of more than 33 percent of 
the costs of a natural gas extension project through this rider.  In Subd. 4, of Section 1638, the 
Commission is directed to evaluate and report to the Legislature, once every three years, on the 
effectiveness of NGEP riders approved under this statute.  
 
A complete copy of Minn. Stat. § 216B.1638 is attached to the briefing papers as Attachment A. 



P a g e  | 3 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 

 

MERC has requested recovery of its 2019 costs related to the Rochester Project. Specifically, 
the Company is seeking approval of: 
 

• An ongoing NGEP Rider; 
• A 2019 forecasted revenue deficiency of approximately $1.3 million for MERC’s 

projected 2019 investments related to the Rochester Project subject to future true up; 
• A 2019 per-therm NGEP rate factor of $0.00150 per therm applicable to all customer 

classes to be effective January 1, 2019; and 
• Proposed NGEP Rider tariff sheets. 

The Company notes that in Docket G-011/M-15-895, the Commission granted MERC’s 
requested preapproval to recover Phase II costs of up to $44 million through the combination 
of an NGEP rider and base rates. 

 

In its letter, MERC discussed Ordering point 9 of the Commission’s May 5, 2017 Order in Docket 
No. G-011/M-15-895, as reproduced here. 

a. If MERC undertakes projects within established Destination Medical Center 
development district boundaries, the Company shall petition the DMCC for 
funding.  

b. MERC shall, in its annual NGEP filing and in future AAA filings, provide a 
discussion and supporting data explaining all work performed within the 
Destination Medical Center development district boundaries, with the amount of 
DMCC funding applied for and received. 

To comply with the Commission’s order, MERC met with both the City of Rochester and DMCC 
representatives. In its letter,5 MERC explained that: 

…the DMCC informed MERC that the projects for which it was seeking funding, 
while within the DMC development districts, would not qualify for DMC funding. 
At this meeting, MERC was advised that DMC funding is based upon priorities 
developed through a budgeting process that takes into account available funding 
and project approvals. At this time, funding is not available for general 
infrastructure development, particularly for projects that have not been 
specifically included in the DMC long-range plan. In addition, MERC was told that 
funding is designed for development of new projects that promote the DMC’s 
goals, such as real estate and medical construction projects that have been 

                                                      
5 MERC Letter filed April 16, page 1-2 



P a g e  | 4 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 

specifically approved. General infrastructure work, even if occurring within one of 
the DMC development districts, does not qualify for funding. 

Additionally, the DMCC noted that funding was limited to the DMCC’s stated goal of making 
Rochester a medical destination and that it was not intended to be a substitute for other public 
or private funds that are available to pay for basic infrastructure development. On March 15, 
2018, the City of Rochester and the DMCC formally sent MERC a letter confirming its view that 
MERC does not qualify for DMC funding.  

 

 

The Department argues that MERC has not properly calculated the 33 percent rule – the 
statutory requirement that a utility only recover 33 percent of project costs in the NGEP rider. 
The Department’s interpretation of the NGEP Statute is that MERC is only eligible to recover 33 
percent of the incremental revenue deficiency, which would result in a cost recovery of 
approximately $439,955.  
 
The Department also argues that MERC’s interpretation of the statute conflicts with what MERC 
has previously stated in the 15-895 docket.6 

Phase II construction costs are estimated to be approximately $44 million. 
Pursuant to the NGEP Statute, MERC requests recovery of 33 percent of the 
revenue deficiency associated with MERC’s Phase II costs through the rate rider, 
with the balance of Phase II costs recovered in future rate cases.  

[Department emphasis] 

Additionally, the Department provided Table 9 of MERC’s October 26, 2015 filing in Docket No. 
15-895 to demonstrate that the Company’s previous interpretation of the NGEP Statute differs 
from its interpretation in the current petition.  This is reproduced as Table 1 of the briefing 
papers.   Table 1 shows MERC’s previous calculation of the 33% cap is based on the Rochester 
project’s annual revenue deficiency amount. 
 
  

                                                      
6 Department Comments, filed May 29, 2018, page 5 – originally quoted from MERC’s October 26, 2015 
filing in the 15-895 docket. 



P a g e  | 5 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 

Table 1: MERC’s Previous Representation of How the 33 Percent Factor Affects NGEP Rider7 

 
 

The Department therefore recommends, in the current petition, 33 percent cap be applied to 
MERC’s projected revenue requirement for 2019 of $1,319,864, which results in the maximum 
amount eligible for cost recovery in the rider surcharge in 2019 to be $439,955. 

 

The Rochester Project has an approved soft cap of approximately $44 million. The Department 
notes that MERC’s filing includes a contingency factor of approximately 15 percent. The 
Department argues that including contingency costs in the NGEP Rider is inappropriate 
because, to the extent cost overruns occur, the Company bears responsibility to demonstrate 
that the costs were reasonable and prudent to warrant charging customers for higher costs.  
 
Additionally, the Department expressed concerns with contingency costs’ impacts on rate 
base.8 

…Since the Company earns a return on the rate base associated with the 
Rochester Project, if contingency costs are included in the NGEP Rider surcharge, 
the Company’s ratepayers would essentially be forced to give MERC a loan for 
which the ratepayers pay not only interest but also a rate of return on costs that 
are, by definition, high… 

The Department concludes that contingency costs are not reasonable to charge ratepayers at 
this time. 

                                                      
7 Department Comments, filed May 29, 2018, page 5, appears in Department’s Comments as Table 1 
8 Department Comments, filed May 29, 2018, page 6 



P a g e  | 6 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 

 

The Department proposed revisions to MERC’s sales forecast, first noting the inclusion of the 
Michigan Taconite mine sales.9 

…the total sales number (877,001,389 therms) proposed by the Company in the 
instant docket is 16.46 percent higher than the MERC’s proposed sales in the 
pending rate case (753,081,025). The Department analyzed this inconsistency in 
greater detail and concluded that the higher figure proposed in the NGEP filing 
includes Michigan Taconite mine sales. Since MERC has not shown that the 
Michigan Taconite mine would be subject to paying the NGEP, the Department 
recommends that these sales be removed in calculating the NGEP surcharge. 
Removing such sales would increase the NGEP surcharge, but should avoid an 
under-recovery of costs that can be avoided by correcting the calculation. 

[footnotes omitted] 

Additionally, the Department stated that the Company properly accounts for sales growth in 
the Rochester area but fails to account for growth in other areas, which contradicts information 
MERC filed in its general rate case. In its August 30, 2017 Pre-Filed Forecasting Data, MERC’s 
historical data demonstrates that sales in all regions have increased on a year-over-year basis. 
Further, the Department discussed the sales forecast in MERC’s general rate case compared to 
the forecasting provided in this docket and made recommendations to adjust the forecast in 
the NGEP Rider.10 

…the Department notes that the Company’s forecasts in the pending general rate 
case include projected sales increases through calendar year 2020…The 
Department notes that the forecasted sales values for 2019 (764,518,780 therms) 
included in the rate case, excluding Michigan sales, do not match the sales figures 
provided in this docket; in fact, the sales figures in this docket (754,945,735 
therms) are 1.27 percent less than the forecasted 2019 sales figures in the general 
rate case… 

…the Department observed concerns with the Company’s test-year sales 
projections and recommended an adjustment to MERC’s total test-year sales. The 
Department recommended total 2018 test-year sales of 792,933,091 therms, 
which is 32,852,066 therms, or approximately 5.29 percent, greater than MERC’s 
originally filed figure of 753,081,025 therms. Although the sales forecast in the 
general rate case is for the 2018 test year, it is possible to use the results of the 
Department’s test-year sales forecast to estimate sales in 2019. Specifically, the 
Department recommends that the same upward adjustment, on a percentage 
basis of 5.29 percent, be applied to the Company’s 2019 Minnesota jurisdictional 
sales estimate provided in its Pre-Filed Forecasting Data in Docket No. G-011/GR-

                                                      
9 Department Comments, filed May 29, 2018, page 8 
10 Id. page 8-9 



P a g e  | 7 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 

17-563. When this adjustment is applied to 2019 Minnesota jurisdictional sales of 
764,518,780 in MERC’s pre-filed forecasting data, it results in estimated 2019 sales 
of 804,961,823 therms. 

The Department recognizes that the rider is subject to a true-up, but argues that the sales 
forecast results in a surcharge that is unreasonably high. The Department recommends that the 
Commission require MERC to use the Department’s calculation of 804,961,823 therms as 
discussed above. Alternatively, the Commission may decide to use MERC’s pre-filed forecasting 
data figure of 764,518,780 from the Company’s general rate case. 

 

MERC is required to petition the DMCC to request funding for natural gas infrastructure for all 
work that occurs within the DMCC district. The Department reviewed MERC’s attempts to gain 
funding from the DMCC.11 

The DMCC informed MERC that the projects for which it requested funding would 
likely not qualify for DMC funding. On April 16, 2018, MERC filed a Letter updating 
its progress regarding funding through the DMCC. As part of this Letter, the 
Company included a formal communication with the DMCC. In its Letter, MERC 
stated that it appears unlikely that funding through the DMCC is possible. 
According to the DMCC communication, it appears that the DMCC will deny the 
Company’s cost recovery proposal. The Board concluded that funding is not 
available for general infrastructure projects, in particular for projects not 
specifically included in the DMC plan. In addition, the DMCC noted that funding is 
based on priorities developed within a comprehensive planning process and 
capital improvement plan. Further, the Board noted that the non-refundable cost 
of an application is $10,000. 

[footnotes omitted] 

The Department requests that the Commission reconsider its May 5 Order in Docket No. 15-
895. Ordering point 9a requires the Company to continue to petition the DMCC for funding for 
all projects within the DMCC district. However, given the DMCC’s formally stated position and 
the low probability of a favorable outcome, the Department does not believe repeated 
requests for funding would be an efficient use of MERC’s resources. Therefore, the Department 
recommends MERC continue to have conversations with the DMC to ascertain whether the 
DMC’s position changes, but not specifically require MERC to apply for funding for projects 
within the DMCC. 

 

The Company’s analysis suggests that the upgrades related to the Rochester Project were to the 
town border stations only and that new customers (paying CIAC) would not directly connect to 
the upgrades, therefore, there are no CIAC revenues to offset the total revenue requirement 

                                                      
11 Department Comments, filed May 29, 2018, page 10-11 



P a g e  | 8 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 
for the Rochester Project. The Department disagrees with this analysis, noting that any 
extensions in the Rochester area are predicated on the increased capacity resulting from the 
Rochester Project.  
 
The Department acknowledges that this treatment of CIAC is different than the typical 
treatment of CIACs.12 

…Although CIAC-related revenues are generally considered as an offset to rate 
base for an individual extension, the NGEP statute acknowledges that extensions 
of service to these customers is entirely dependent upon MERC receiving the 
capacity expansion from the Rochester NGEP project. 

The Department also acknowledges that no CIAC forecast is available at this time, but requests 
that the average CIAC from 2016 and 2017, $31,863, be include in the NGEP Rider. This amount 
would be used as an offset against actual amounts received in the Company’s NGEP true-up 
filing. 

 

 

MERC responded to the Department’s read of the May 5 Order in Docket 15-895 and the NGEP 
Statute.13 

…Indeed, the Commission’s Order quotes the direct language of the statute, which 
expressly provides that the 33 percent cap applies to the ‘costs of the natural gas 
extension project.’ The Commission’s Order also explicitly states that ‘[t]he 
Company plans to recover 33 percent of Phase II costs through an NGEP rider, with 
the balance to be recovered in future rates.’ Nothing in the Commission’s Order 
supports the Department’s assertion that the Commission understood its 
approval to be limited to 33 percent of the annual incremental revenue 
requirements for the Rochester Project. Rather, all discussion in the Order 
regarding the statutory 33 percent cap supports MERC’s interpretation in its 
Petition that the cap applies to overall projects costs. 

[footnotes omitted; MERC emphasis] 

MERC also stated:14 

MERC provided an example in its initial Petition in Docket No. G-011/M-15-895 to 
illustrate how the NGEP Rider surcharge might be calculated and, as the 
Department points out, that calculation was based on 33 percent of the annual 

                                                      
12 Department Comments, filed May 29, 2018, page 12 
13 MERC Reply Comments, filed June 8, 2018, page 3 
14 Id. page 3 



P a g e  | 9 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 

revenue requirement calculation. However, the Company was also clear that it 
would file a future petition for NGEP Rider recovery and, ultimately, MERC’s 
calculation and application of the 33 percent statutory cap in this Petition is 
consistent with both the unambiguous language of the NGEP Rider Statute and 
the Commission’s Order in Docket No. G-011/M-15-895. 

[footnote omitted] 

The Company believes the calculations it used in its petition are correct and the NGEP should 
be approved as filed. 

 

MERC accepted the Department’s recommended adjustment to remove contingency costs 
“with the understanding that all actual capital and expense amounts incurred in 2019 will be 
subject to true-up through the rider true-up mechanism.”15 

 

MERC agreed that forecasted sales approved in its rate case should account for the growth and 
correctly back out sales from Michigan Taconite mines. Alternatively, MERC agreed that the 
surcharge should be calculated using the 2019 sales presented in the Company’s pre-filing in its 
general rate case. The final over- or under- recover amount is subject to true-up. 

 

MERC agrees with the Department’s recommendation for the Commission to modify its order 
to not require MERC to submit applications for future work within the DMC development 
districts. The Company also agrees to maintain communications with the DMC to determine if 
the DMC’s position on infrastructure funding changes. 

 

MERC disagrees with the Department’s analysis on CIAC.16 

…the statute defines ‘contribution in aid of construction’ to mean ‘a monetary 
contribution, paid by a developer or local unit of government to a utility providing 
natural gas service to a community receiving that service as the result of a natural 
gas extension project, that reduces or offsets the difference between the total 
revenue requirement of the project and the revenue generated from the 
customers served by the project’ … 

[footnotes omitted] 

                                                      
15 MERC Reply Comments, filed June 8, 2018, page 4 
16 MERC Reply Comments, filed June 8, 2018, page 4 



P a g e  | 10 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 
MERC argues that the CIACs that serve as a direct offset to revenue deficiency are those paid by 
a developer or a local government. The CIACs that MERC has collected thus far have been paid 
by individual customers for an extension of natural gas service. Therefore, MERC does not 
recommend adopting the Department’s CIAC proposal. 

 

The Department acknowledged MERC’s agreement on the issues relating to contingency costs, 
sales forecasting, and the DMCC. Overall, the Department recommends allowing MERC to 
implement an NGEP surcharge effective January 1, 2019 for NGEP costs to be incurred in 2019 
and to set the rider surcharge at $0.00050 per therm. The remaining issues are discussed 
below. 

 

The Department reiterated its interpretation of the NGEP Statute, stating that MERC appears to 
confuse the issue of a soft cap and cost recovery. Additionally, the Department quoted MERC’s 
initial filing from Docket G-011/M-15-895.17 

[Paragraph] 1.6.  Project Cost and Cost Recovery.  Phase II construction costs are 
estimated to be approximately $44 million. Pursuant to the NGEP Statute, MERC 
requests recovery of 33 percent of the revenue deficiency associated with MERC’s 
Phase II costs through the rate rider, with the balance of Phase II costs recovered 
in future rate cases.18 

[Department emphasis] 

The Department also responded to MERC’s assertion that it included different cost recovery 
examples in Docket 15-895, however, the Department notes that the examples are not included 
in the record of that proceeding.  
 
The Department also provided additional context from the Commission’s order, indicating that 
the intent was for MERC to recover 33 percent in the NGEP Rider and the remaining amount in 
base rates.19 

MERC may recover up to 33 percent of its cost to upgrade the Rochester-area 
distribution system through an NGEP rider surcharge on all customers, with the 
remainder to be recovered through base rates. Recovery will be capped at the 
Company’s initial cost estimate of $44 million unless MERC can establish that the 
overruns are reasonable.  

                                                      
17 Department Response to Reply Comments, filed August 24, 2018, page 4 
18  MERC’s Initial Filing, Docket No. G-011/M-15-89, Page 4, October 26, 2015 
19 May 5, 2017 Order, Docket No G-011/M-15-895 on page 3. 



P a g e  | 11 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 

[Department emphasis] 

The Department maintains its position that only 33 percent of the NGEP incremental revenue 
requirement is eligible for recovery under the NGEP Statute; the remaining recovery would 
occur in a general rate case. 

 

The Department reviewed MERC’s response and now agrees that CIACs, as defined by and in 
the context of projects covered by this statute, are limited only to amounts paid by a developer 
or a local unit of government. As a result, the Department withdrew its recommended 
adjustment. 

 

MERC filed a brief response to the Department’s Response to Reply Comments. The Company 
noted that the Department does not specifically oppose any costs as being imprudent, but 
rather, focuses on only allowing MERC to recover 33 percent of the incremental revenue 
requirement under the Department’s read of the statute. MERC states that the Department’s 
comments run counter to the legislative intent of the NGEP and that forcing the Company to 
recover some of the costs in the rider and the rest of the cost in base rates promotes more 
frequent rate case filings and results in unnecessary administrative and regulatory expense. 

 
 

The Department and the Company have agreed to utilize either the sales forecast used in 
MERC’s general rate case or, as an alternative, the sales forecast for 2019 in the Company’s 
2017 pre-rate case sales forecast filing. The comments and reply comments contemplating the 
use of the 2019 forecast pre-filing were submitted before the conclusion of MERC’s rate case. 
Staff discussed the sales forecast with both the Company and Department; the parties agree 
that the 2019 sales forecast approved in the rate case, 764,518,780 therms, is the appropriate 
forecast for this rider surcharge. 
 
MERC and the Department also agreed to remove contingency costs from the NGEP rider 
surcharge and to make no adjustments for CIAC. 
 
Finally, the Parties agree that it would not be reasonable for MERC to continue to apply for 
DMC funding given the DMC’s formally stated position. MERC will continue to maintain 
discussions with the DMC to determine if its position on funding MERC infrastructure projects 
changes. 



P a g e  | 12 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 

 

 

MERC and the Department dispute the interpretation of the 33 percent factor in the NGEP 
Statute. The NGEP Statute, reproduced in full in Attachment A to the Staff Briefing Papers, 
states: 

The commission must not approve a rider under this section that allows a utility 
to recover more than 33 percent of the costs of a natural gas extension project.20 

MERC’s interpretation of this section of the statute focuses on the phrase “costs of a natural 
gas extension project.” The Company argues that the Commission preapproved a soft cap of 
approximately $44 million; 33 percent of $44 million is approximately $14.52 million. Because 
the requested cost recovery is well below the 33 percent threshold, MERC proposes to recover 
its $1.3 million incremental revenue deficiency using a rider surcharge amount of $0.00150 per 
therm. 
 
The Department opposes this interpretation of the NGEP Statute. The Department argues that 
MERC’s proposed interpretation would allow the Company to recover more than 33 percent of 
the costs of a natural gas extension project, which the statutory language explicitly states the 
Commission must not approve.  The Department’s position is that the “33 percent of cost 
should be calculated on an annual basis, as originally proposed by MERC.  …”21 
 
Staff notes that the soft cap applied is based on a forecasted cost estimate. Carried to its 
conclusion, MERC’s proposal would allow it to recover 33 percent of Phase II costs, 
approximately $14.52 million, in the beginning years of the project. Towards the end of the 
project, after the $14.52 preapproved soft cap for recovery has been reached, the Company 
would cease recovery under the NGEP Statute and could use a rate case to recover the 
remaining Phase II costs. There are two concerns the Commission may wish to address when 
considering MERC’s proposal. First, as the Department notes, the NGEP Statute prohibits a 
utility from recovering more than 33 percent of costs in the NGEP rider. In 2019, and likely in 
the first couple of years of the project, the Company would be recovering 100% of its NGEP 
costs in the rider. Only after $14.52 million of Phase II costs are recovered will MERC be 
required to recover the remaining costs in a general rate case. This creates a potential for 
intergenerational inequity (front-loading) as ratepayers in 2019 would pay more than what is 
required by statute in a rider, whereas customers in the latter half of the project would not 
bear responsibility for their “share” of costs until MERC files a rate case. Secondly, the Parties 
discuss the potential for costs to exceed the soft cap but there is no discussion as to the 
implications of project costs falling short of the estimated $44 million. In the event project costs 
are lower than projected, MERC would have recovered more than 33 percent of project costs 
until a refund can be ordered and issued. 
 

                                                      
20 Minn. Stat. § 216B.1638, subd. 3(c) 
21 Department Comments, filed May 29, 2018, page 4 



P a g e  | 13 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 
Conversely, the Department’s proposal allows the Company to recover 33 percent of the 
incremental (annual) revenue requirement. As costs are incurred and forecasts are adjusted, 
ratepayers will only be charged for 33 percent of the Phase II costs at any time, thereby 
eliminating concerns of intergenerational inequity. As long as the costs are reasonable and 
prudent, MERC will continue to recover 33 percent of its NGEP costs through the life of the 
NGEP Rider. The remaining unrecovered costs, if found to be reasonable and prudent could be 
recovered through a general rate case. 

 

The Commission’s May 5, 2017 Order in Docket 15-895 stated: 

MERC may recover up to 33 percent of its cost to upgrade the Rochester-area 
distribution system through an NGEP rider surcharge on all customers, with the 
remainder to be recovered through base rates. Recovery will be capped at the 
Company’s initial cost estimate of $44 million unless MERC can establish that the 
overruns are reasonable. 

MERC states that this order, in addition to statute previously discussed, does not specifically 
state that the Company is to recover 33 percent of incremental revenue requirement as 
proposed by the Department. MERC believes its proposal fits within the intent of the statute 
and the Commission’s prior decision. 
 
The Department noted that throughout the record in the 15-895 docket, the Company’s 
calculations applied the 33 percent factor to the annual incremental revenue requirement. An 
example of this is provided in Table 1 on page 6 of these Staff Briefing Papers. The Department 
also provided an excerpt of the same May 5 Order from Docket 15-895.22 

MERC seeks to recover a portion of the project’s costs under the NGEP statute, 
which allows rider recovery of one third of the revenue deficiency from an eligible 
natural gas extension project. The remaining costs would be recovered through 
base rates or the Company’s purchased-gas-adjustment rider.  

[Department emphasis]  

MERC and the Department appear to arrive at different conclusions of intent from the 
Commission’s May 5 Order in Docket 15-895. No party has requested a reopening of, or 
proposed any modifications to, the existing order but the Commission may wish to consider 
explicitly stating whether the intent of the May 5 Order was for MERC to recover 33 percent of 
annual incremental revenue requirement or 33 percent of the preapproved project cost. 

                                                      
22 PUC Order, May 5, 2017, Page 1 



P a g e  | 14 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 

 

In MERC’s initial petition in Docket 15-895, the Company provided an estimated residential 
customer bill impact, reproduced in these Staff Briefing Papers as Table 223 
 

Table 2 – Rochester Project Total Cost Impact on Residential Customers 

 
 

The residential rate impact of the proposed rider surcharge is as follows: 
 

Table 3 – Comparison of bill impact for MERC and Department proposals 
MERC Department 

Per Therm Annual (867 therms) Per Therm Annual (867 therms) 
$ 0.00150 $ 1.30 $ 0.00050 $ 0.43 

 
Additionally, in Docket No. G-011/M-18-526, MERC proposed a significant demand entitlement 
change, amounting to $0.01974 per therm.24 
 

Table 4 – MERC Demand Entitlement Filing 

 
                                                      
23 As filed in MERC’s Initial Petition in Docket No G-011/M-15-895, page 35 (Table 13) 
24 MERC Initial Filing in Docket G-011/M-18-526, Attachment 4, pg. 2 of 2; and Attachment 8 



P a g e  | 15 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 

 
If the same average (867 therms) is applied, the annual commodity cost for an average 
residential ratepayer would be $17.11.  
 
These related filings and bill impacts appear to be consistent with MERC’s overall proposal and 
estimate of the NGEP Rider for Phase II project costs as shown in Table 2. The Commission 
approved a soft cap of these costs, subject to a prudence review and true-up, of $44 million. 
Commodity costs will continue to be reviewed in the Company’s annual filings. The only dispute 
between the Department and MERC is with the timing and mechanism by which to recover 
costs.  
  



P a g e  | 16 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 

1. Approve MERC’s petition for a NGEP rider surcharge with or without one or more of the 
following modifications and/or clarifications: 

33 Percent Factor 

2. Allow MERC to recover a forecasted 2019 revenue deficiency of approximately $1.3 
million, subject to a true-up filing, using a rider surcharge factor of $0.00150 per therm 
applicable to all customer classes. (MERC)  or 

3. Allow MERC to recover a forecasted 2019 revenue deficiency of approximately 
$439,955, subject to a true-up filing, using a rider surcharge factor of $0.00050 per 
therm applicable to all customer classes. (Department) 

Contingency Costs 

4. Require MERC to remove contingency costs from its total cost projection. (MERC, 
Department) 

Sales in the Surcharge Calculation 

5. Require MERC to use MERC’s 2019 sales forecast from the Company’s pre-filed sales 
forecast data, in Docket No. G-011/GR-17-563, resulting in a 2019 sales forecast of 
764,518,780 therms. (MERC, Department confirmed agreement on April 30, 2019) or 

6. Require MERC to use the sales forecast that is based on the Department’s analysis of 
2018 forecasted and actual sales and then applied to 2019 to project 2019 sales from 
MERC’s pre-filed sales forecast data, in Docket No. G-011/GR-17-563, resulting in a 2019 
sales forecast of 804,961,823 therms. (Initial Department proposal) 

Destination Medical Center 

7. Reopen the Commission’s May 5, 2017 Order in Docket G-011/M-15-895 and modify 
Ordering Paragraph 9a to no longer require MERC to apply for Destination Medical 
Center funding for projects within the DMCC boundaries. (MERC, Department) or 

8. Approve the request for MERC to discontinue applying for Destination Medical Center 
funding for projects within the DMCC boundaries as previously ordered in Docket G-
011/M-15-895 by modifying that requirement in this order.  (Staff provided alternative) 

Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction 

9. Require MERC to use the average 2016 and 2017 CIAC revenues, $31,863, as an offset to 
the NGEP revenue deficiency. (Department initial recommendation, later withdrawn) 

 



A t t a c h m e n t  A  
P a g e  | 1 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 

 

 
MINN. STAT. § 216B.1638.  RECOVERY OF NATURAL GAS EXTENSION PROJECT COSTS. 
 
Subdivision 1.  Definitions. (a) For the purposes of this section, the terms defined in this 
subdivision have the meanings given them. 
 
(b) "Contribution in aid of construction" means a monetary contribution, paid by a developer or 
local unit of government to a utility providing natural gas service to a community receiving that 
service as the result of a natural gas extension project, that reduces or offsets the difference 
between the total revenue requirement of the project and the revenue generated from the 
customers served by the project. 
 
(c) "Developer" means a developer of the project or a person that owns or will own the 
property served by the project. 
 
(d) "Local unit of government" means a city, county, township, commission, district, authority, 
or other political subdivision or instrumentality of this state. 
 
(e) "Natural gas extension project" or "project" means the construction of new infrastructure or 
upgrades to existing natural gas facilities necessary to serve currently unserved or inadequately 
served areas. 
 
(f) "Revenue deficiency" means the deficiency in funds that results when projected revenues 
from customers receiving natural gas service as the result of a natural gas extension project, 
plus any contributions in aid of construction paid by these customers, fall short of the total 
revenue requirement of the natural gas extension project. 
 
(g) "Total revenue requirement" means the total cost of extending and maintaining natural gas 
service to a currently unserved or inadequately served area. 
 
(h) "Transport customer" means a customer for whom a natural gas utility transports gas the 
customer has purchased from another natural gas supplier. 
 
(i) "Unserved or inadequately served area" means an area in this state lacking adequate natural 
gas pipeline infrastructure to meet the demand of existing or potential end-use customers. 
 
Subd. 2.  Filing. (a) A public utility may petition the commission outside of a general rate case 
for a rider that shall include all of the utility's customers, including transport customers, to 
recover the revenue deficiency from a natural gas extension project. 
 
(b) The petition shall include: 
 



A t t a c h m e n t  A  
P a g e  | 2 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 

 

(1) a description of the natural gas extension project, including the number and location of new 
customers to be served and the distance over which natural gas will be distributed to serve the 
unserved or inadequately served area; 
 
(2) the project's construction schedule; 
 
(3) the proposed project budget; 
 
(4) the amount of any contributions in aid of construction; 
 
(5) a description of efforts made by the public utility to offset the revenue deficiency through 
contributions in aid to construction; 
 
(6) the amount of the revenue deficiency, and how recovery of the revenue deficiency will be 
allocated among industrial, commercial, residential, and transport customers; 
 
(7) the proposed method to be used to recover the revenue deficiency from each customer 
class, such as a flat fee, a volumetric charge, or another form of recovery; 
 
(8) the proposed termination date of the rider to recover the revenue deficiency; and 
 
(9) a description of benefits to the public utility's existing natural gas customers that will accrue 
from the natural gas extension project. 
 
Subd. 3.  Review; approval. (a) The commission shall allow opportunity for comment on the 
petition. 
 
(b) The commission shall approve a public utility's petition for a rider to recover the costs of a 
natural gas extension project if it determines that: 
 
(1) the project is designed to extend natural gas service to an unserved or inadequately served 
area; and 
 
(2) project costs are reasonable and prudently incurred. 
 
(c) The commission must not approve a rider under this section that allows a utility to recover 
more than 33 percent of the costs of a natural gas extension project. 
 
(d) The revenue deficiency from a natural gas extension project recoverable through a rider 
under this section must include the currently authorized rate of return, incremental income 
taxes, incremental property taxes, incremental depreciation expenses, and any incremental 
operation and maintenance costs. 
 



A t t a c h m e n t  A  
P a g e  | 3 

 Sta f f  Br ief ing Pap ers for  Docket  No.  G-011/M -18-182 on May 16,  2019 
 
 

 

Subd. 4.  Commission authority; order. The commission may issue orders necessary to 
implement and administer this section. 
 
Subd. 5.  Implementation. Nothing in this section commits a public utility to implement a 
project approved by the commission. The public utility seeking to provide natural gas service 
shall notify the commission whether it intends to proceed with the project as approved by the 
commission. 
 
Subd. 6.  Evaluation and report. By January 15, 2017, and every three years thereafter, the 
commission shall report to the chairs and ranking minority members of the senate and house of 
representatives committees having jurisdiction over energy policy: 
 
(1) the number of public utilities and projects proposed and approved under this section; 
 
(2) the total cost of each project; 
 
(3) rate impacts of the cost recovery mechanism; and 
 
(4) an assessment of the effectiveness of the cost recovery mechanism in realizing increased 
natural gas service to unserved or inadequately served areas from natural gas extension 
projects. 
 


	I. Statement of the Issues
	II. Background
	A. Docket G-011/M-15-895 – Initial Filing of the NGEP Rider
	B. Docket G-011/GR-17-563 – MERC’s General Rate Case
	C. Docket G-011/M-18-182 (current docket)

	III.  Minn. Stat. § 216B.1638 - Natural Gas Extension Project Costs.
	IV. Parties’ Comments
	A. MERC – Initial Filing
	B. MERC – April 16, 2018 Letter
	C. Department – Comments
	1. 33 Percent Factor
	2. Contingency Costs
	3. Sales in the Surcharge Calculation
	4. Destination Medical Center
	5. Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction

	D. MERC – Reply Comments
	1. 33 Percent Factor
	2. Contingency Costs
	3. Sales in the Surcharge Calculation
	4. Destination Medical Center
	5. Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction

	E. Department – Response to Reply Comments
	1. 33 Percent Factor
	2. Contribution-in-Aid-of-Construction

	F. MERC – Additional Reply Comments

	V. Staff Analysis
	1. Resolved Issues
	2. Disputed Issue – 33 Percent Factor
	a. Minn. Stat. § 216B.1638
	b. Commission’s Order in Docket G-011/M-15-895
	c. Bill Impacts


	VI. Decision Options
	1. Approve MERC’s petition for a NGEP rider surcharge with or without one or more of the following modifications and/or clarifications:
	2. Allow MERC to recover a forecasted 2019 revenue deficiency of approximately $1.3 million, subject to a true-up filing, using a rider surcharge factor of $0.00150 per therm applicable to all customer classes. (MERC)  or
	3. Allow MERC to recover a forecasted 2019 revenue deficiency of approximately $439,955, subject to a true-up filing, using a rider surcharge factor of $0.00050 per therm applicable to all customer classes. (Department)
	4. Require MERC to remove contingency costs from its total cost projection. (MERC, Department)
	5. Require MERC to use MERC’s 2019 sales forecast from the Company’s pre-filed sales forecast data, in Docket No. G-011/GR-17-563, resulting in a 2019 sales forecast of 764,518,780 therms. (MERC, Department confirmed agreement on April 30, 2019) or
	6. Require MERC to use the sales forecast that is based on the Department’s analysis of 2018 forecasted and actual sales and then applied to 2019 to project 2019 sales from MERC’s pre-filed sales forecast data, in Docket No. G-011/GR-17-563, resulting...
	7. Reopen the Commission’s May 5, 2017 Order in Docket G-011/M-15-895 and modify Ordering Paragraph 9a to no longer require MERC to apply for Destination Medical Center funding for projects within the DMCC boundaries. (MERC, Department) or
	8. Approve the request for MERC to discontinue applying for Destination Medical Center funding for projects within the DMCC boundaries as previously ordered in Docket G-011/M-15-895 by modifying that requirement in this order.  (Staff provided alterna...
	9. Require MERC to use the average 2016 and 2017 CIAC revenues, $31,863, as an offset to the NGEP revenue deficiency. (Department initial recommendation, later withdrawn)


